

CUSCAPI BERHAD

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2021
(The figures have not been audited)

	Note	INDIVIDUAL QUARTER		CUMULATIVE QUARTER	
		CURRENT YEAR QUARTER ENDED 31/03/2021 RM	PRECEDING YEAR QUARTER ENDED 31/03/2020 RM	CURRENT YEAR TO DATE 31/03/2021 RM	PRECEDING YEAR TO DATE 31/03/2020 RM
REVENUE	A8	2,304,308	-	7,653,177	-
COST OF GOOD SOLD		(2,466,256)	-	(7,585,123)	-
AMORTISATION OF INTANGIBLE ASSETS		(956,839)	-	(2,870,517)	-
GROSS LOSS		(1,118,787)	-	(2,802,463)	-
OTHER OPERATING INCOME		110,093	-	360,779	-
OPERATING EXPENSES		(2,650,693)	-	(7,373,967)	-
LOSS FROM OPERATIONS		(3,659,387)	-	(9,815,651)	-
FINANCE COSTS		(87,715)	-	(220,350)	-
LOSS BEFORE TAXATION		(3,747,102)	-	(10,036,001)	-
TAXATION	B4	(8,032)	-	(8,032)	-
LOSS FOR THE PERIOD		(3,755,134)	-	(10,044,033)	-
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME					
- FAIR VALUE GAIN ON OTHER INVESTMENT		(277,687)	-	311,003	-
- FOREIGN CURRENCY TRANSLATION		142,268	-	445,639	-
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE LOSS FOR THE PERIOD		(3,890,553)	-	(9,287,391)	-
LOSS ATTRIBUTABLE TO:					
OWNERS OF THE PARENT		(3,749,572)	-	(10,026,698)	-
NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST		(5,562)	-	(17,335)	-
		(3,755,134)	-	(10,044,033)	-
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE LOSS ATTRIBUTABLE TO:					
OWNERS OF THE PARENT		(3,884,991)	-	(9,270,056)	-
NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST		(5,562)	-	(17,335)	-
		(3,890,553)	-	(9,287,391)	-
Loss per share (sen)					
- Basic/diluted	B10	(0.44)	-	(1.17)	-

Notes:

1) The financial year end of the Group has been changed from 31 December to 30 June. As such, there will be no comparative financial information available for the financial period ended 31 March 2021.

2) The unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial period ended 30 June 2020 and the accompanying notes attached to the interim financial reports.

CUSCAPI BERHAD
UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 31 MARCH 2021

	(UNAUDITED) AS AT 31/03/2021 RM	(AUDITED) AS AT 30/6/2020 RM
NON-CURRENT ASSETS		
Property, plant and equipment	9,244,311	10,013,681
Right of use assets	2,440,005	3,301,902
Investment property	10,112,400	10,112,400
Intangible assets	2,438,286	5,308,802
Other investments	19,044,562	20,686,000
	<u>43,279,564</u>	<u>49,422,785</u>
CURRENT ASSETS		
Inventories	18,248,868	18,747,790
Trade & other receivables, prepayment	17,402,402	18,698,599
Tax recoverable	457,575	325,760
Cash and short-term deposits	17,764,232	16,478,249
	<u>53,873,077</u>	<u>54,250,398</u>
TOTAL ASSETS	<u>97,152,641</u>	<u>103,673,183</u>
EQUITY		
Share capital	181,114,569	181,114,569
Reserves	(114,994,785)	(105,724,729)
Equity attributable to owners of the parent	66,119,784	75,389,840
Non-controlling interest	(65,360)	(48,025)
TOTAL EQUITY	<u>66,054,424</u>	<u>75,341,815</u>
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES		
Lease liabilities	1,857,213	2,636,986
Provision	53,928	53,928
	<u>1,911,141</u>	<u>2,690,914</u>
CURRENT LIABILITIES		
Lease liabilities	905,609	974,439
Trade & other payables	28,272,452	24,656,685
Current tax liabilities	9,015	9,330
	<u>29,187,076</u>	<u>25,640,454</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES	<u>31,098,217</u>	<u>28,331,368</u>
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	<u>97,152,641</u>	<u>103,673,183</u>
Net assets per share attributable to owners of the parent (RM)	0.077	0.088

The unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial period ended 30 June 2020 and the accompanying notes attached to the interim financial reports.

CUSCAPI BERHAD
UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2021
(The figures have not been audited)

<----- Attributable to Owners of the Parent ----->

<----- Non-Distributable-----> Distributable

	Share Capital RM	Other Reserve RM	Translation Reserve RM	Accumulated Loss RM	Total RM	Non-controlling Interest RM	Total Equity RM
As at 1 July 2020	181,114,569	849,170	11,897,573	(118,471,472)	75,389,840	(48,025)	75,341,815
Net loss for the year	-	-	-	(10,026,698)	(10,026,698)	(17,335)	(10,044,033)
Other comprehensive income							
- Foreign currency translation	-	-	445,639	-	445,639	-	445,639
- Fair value gain on other investments	-	311,003	-	-	311,003	-	311,003
	-	311,003	445,639	(10,026,698)	(9,270,056)	(17,335)	(9,287,391)
As at 31 March 2021	181,114,569	1,160,173	12,343,212	(128,498,170)	66,119,784	(65,360)	66,054,424
As at 1 July 2019	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Net loss for the year	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Other comprehensive income							
- Foreign currency translation	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
- Fair value loss on other investments	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
As at 31 March 2020	-	-	-	-	-	-	-

Notes:

1) The financial year end of the Group has been changed from 31 December to 30 June. As such, there will be no comparative financial information available for the financial period ended 31 March 2021.

2) The unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial period ended 30 June 2020 and the accompanying notes attached to the interim financial reports.

CUSCAPI BERHAD

**UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2021**

(The figures have not been audited)

	31/03/2021	31/03/2020
	RM	RM
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Loss before taxation	(10,036,001)	-
Adjustments for :-		
Non-cash items	4,764,793	-
Non-operating items	(19,187)	-
Operating loss before changes in working capital	<u>(5,290,395)</u>	<u>-</u>
Net changes in current assets	1,629,611	-
Net changes in current liabilities	3,543,260	-
	<u>(117,524)</u>	<u>-</u>
Taxation	(139,848)	-
Net cash used in operating activities	<u>(257,372)</u>	<u>-</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Interest received	177,968	-
Net changes of other investment	2,389,860	-
Net changes of property, plant and equipment	(292,715)	-
Withdrawn of fixed deposit held as security	113,802	-
Net cash generated from investing activities	<u>2,388,915</u>	<u>-</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Interest paid	(4,387)	-
Payment to lease liabilities	(898,405)	-
Net cash used in financing activities	<u>(902,792)</u>	<u>-</u>
NET CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	1,228,751	-
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF THE FINANCIAL PERIOD	<u>932,126</u>	<u>-</u>
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF THE FINANCIAL PERIOD	<u>2,160,877</u>	<u>-</u>
Analysis of cash and cash equivalents:-		
Short-term deposits placed with licensed bank	15,603,355	-
Cash and bank balances	2,160,877	-
	<u>17,764,232</u>	<u>-</u>
Less : Fixed deposits held as security value	(15,603,355)	-
	<u>2,160,877</u>	<u>-</u>

Notes:

1) The financial year end of the Group has been changed from 31 December to 30 June. As such, there will be no comparative financial information available for the financial period ended 31 March 2021.

2) The unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flow should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial period ended 30 June 2020 and the accompanying notes attached to the interim financial reports.

CUSCAPI BERHAD
(Company No: 197801006160 (43190-H))

A. NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

A1. Basis of Preparation

The interim financial statements are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with the requirements outlined in the Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards ("MFRS") No. 134: Interim Financial Reporting issued by the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board ("MASB") and Paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad ("Bursa Securities")

The interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Group's audited financial statements for the financial period ended 30 June 2020. The explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the financial period ended 30 June 2020.

The significant accounting policies adopted by the Group in this interim financial report are consistent with those adopted in the financial statements for the financial period ended 30 June 2020 except for the adoption of the following new MFRS, amendments and interpretation to MFRSs for the financial year beginning on or after 1 July 2020:

		<i>Effective for the financial year beginning on or after</i>
Amendments to MFRSs	Amendments to References to the Conceptual Framework in MFRS Standards	1 January 2020
Amendments to MFRS 3	Definition of a Business	1 January 2020
Amendments to MFRS 101 and MFRS 108	Definition of Material	1 January 2020
Amendments to MFRS 9, MFRS 139 and MFRS 7	Interest Rate Benchmark Reform	1 January 2020
Amendment to MFRS 16	Covid-19 - Related Rent Concessions	1 June 2020
Amendments to MFRS 4	Extension of the Temporary Exemption from Applying MFRS 9	17 August 2020

The adoption of the above standards and amendments is not expected to have any significant impact on the Group and the Company's financial statements.

A2. Qualification of Audit Report of the Preceding Annual Financial Statements

The external auditors qualified the auditors' report on the annual financial statements of the Group for the financial period ended 30 June 2020. The details of the qualification are reproduced as below: -

In our opinion, except for the possible effects of the matter described in the *Basis for Qualified Opinion* section of our report, the accompanying financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Group and of the Company as at 30 June 2020, and of their financial performance and their cash flows for the financial period from 1 January 2019 to 30 June 2020 in accordance with Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards ("MFRS"), International

Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") and the requirements of the Companies Act 2016 in Malaysia.

The Group will make the necessary adjustments on the recoverable amount of the Property, Plant and Equipment, and the net realisable values of the inventory in accordance with the Court's decision.

A3. Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

During the current financial quarter under review, the business operations of the Group are not affected by any significant seasonal or cyclical factors.

A4. Unusual Items Affecting Assets, Liabilities, Equity, Net Income or Cash Flows

There were no unusual items during the current financial quarter under review.

A5. Changes in Estimates

There were no material changes in the estimates of amounts that have a material effect on the current financial quarter results under review.

A6. Debt and Equity Securities

There was no issuance, cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayments of debt and equity securities during the current financial quarter under review.

A7. Dividends Paid

No dividend was paid during the current financial quarter under review.

[The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank]

A8. Segmental Reporting

The Group is primarily engaged in a single business segment of information technology ("IT") and IT related services. The segmental geographical revenue by region and results for the nine (9) months financial period ended 31 March 2021 is as follows: -

31 MARCH 2021	South-East Asia RM' 000	China RM' 000	Elimination RM' 000	Consolidation RM' 000
External Sales	9,092	-	(1,439)	7,653
Segment Results	(4,627)	(531)	-	(5,158)
Finance Cost	(220)	-	-	(220)
Depreciation and Amortisation	(4,652)	(6)	-	(4,658)
Consolidated Loss Before Tax				(10,036)
ASSETS				
<i>Segment Assets</i>	96,998	155	-	97,153
LIABILITIES				
<i>Segment Liabilities</i>	30,612	486	-	31,098
OTHER INFORMATION				
<i>Capital Expenditure on:-</i>				
<i>Property, plant and Equipment</i>	296	-	-	296
<i>Depreciation and Amortisation</i>	4,652	6	-	4,658

31 MARCH 2020	South-East Asia RM' 000	China RM' 000	Elimination RM' 000	Consolidation RM' 000
External Sales	-	-	-	-
Segment Results	-	-	-	-
Finance Cost	-	-	-	-
Depreciation and Amortisation	-	-	-	-
Consolidated Loss Before Tax				-
ASSETS				
<i>Segment Assets</i>	-	-	-	-
LIABILITIES				
<i>Segment Liabilities</i>	-	-	-	-
OTHER INFORMATION				
<i>Capital Expenditure on:-</i>				
<i>Property, plant and Equipment</i>	-	-	-	-
<i>Depreciation and Amortisation</i>	-	-	-	-

A9. Revaluation of Property, Plant and Equipment

The Group did not revalue any of its property, plant and equipment for the current financial quarter under review.

A10. Material Events

There were no material events subsequent to the current financial quarter.

A11. Changes in the Composition of the Group

There were no changes in the composition of the Group for the current financial quarter under review.

A12. Changes in Contingent Liabilities and Assets

There were no other material changes in contingent liabilities and contingent assets since the last annual reporting date as at 30 June 2020.

A13. Capital Commitment

The Company has no material capital commitment in respect of property, plant, and equipment as of this report's date.

A14. Significant Related Party Transactions

There were no other material related party transactions entered into during the current quarter under review.

[The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank]

CUSCAPI BERHAD
(Company No: 197801006160 (43190-H))

B. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY THE LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD

B1 Review of Performance

B.1.1 Current Period Ended and Current Financial Quarter

	Current Year-to-Date 31 March 2021 RM	Preceding Year-to-Date 31 March 2020 RM	Current Year Third (3rd) Quarter 31 March 2021 RM	Preceding Year Third (3rd) Quarter 31 March 2020 RM
Revenue	7,653,177	-	2,304,308	-
Loss before taxation	(10,036,001)	-	(3,747,102)	-

The Group posted RM7.7 million and RM2.3 million revenue for the current period ended and the current quarter under review, respectively.

The revenue contribution for the current period ended, and the current financial quarter mainly arose from the maintenance agreement, managed services and hardware. The operating expenses of the Group for the current period-to-date and current financial quarter mainly consist of personnel-related expenses, rental, depreciation and other operating expenses.

There will be no comparative financial information available for the previous Year's corresponding period due to the Group changed its financial year-end from 31 December to 30 June.

B.1.2 Current Year Quarter Versus Immediate Preceding Quarter

	Current Year Third (3rd) Quarter 31 March 2021 RM	Immediate Preceding Second (2nd) Quarter 31 December 2020 RM	Variance	
			RM	%
Revenue	2,304,308	2,516,967	(212,659)	-8%
Loss before taxation	(3,747,102)	(3,356,036)	(391,066)	12%

The Group recorded revenue of RM2.3 million and loss before tax of RM3.7 mil for the current year quarter ended 31 March 2021 under review as compared to the immediate preceding quarter ended 31 December 2020 revenue of RM2.5 million and loss before tax of RM3.4 million mainly due to the following: -

Description	RM	Note
Decrease in gross profit	(146,747)	1
Decrease in other operating income	(17,605)	
Increase in operating expenses	(226,714)	2
Net increase in loss before tax	(391,066)	

Notes:

- 1) Decrease in gross profit, mainly due to lower revenue from software, professional services and hardware sales during the current financial quarter ended 31 March 2021.
- 2) Increase in operating expenses mainly due to higher legal fees, corporate & high court expenses during the current financial quarter ended 31 March 2021 as compared to the immediate preceding quarter ended 31 December 2020.

B2. Prospects

The unprecedented COVID-19 pandemic has certainly created severe impact on Malaysia and the world economy. Cuscapi has introduced innovative solutions leveraging new technology and the business partnership with a few key technology companies to drive our organic growth for FYE2021.

While economic uncertainties arise from this pandemic's impact, we continue to meet our existing and new customers' requirements by offering the C360Engage and Transight V, which enable Cuscapi to create a new seamless and contactless customer experience for the F&B market during this time. This Digital Transformation is well adopted by F&B operators.

In this regards, Cuscapi is cautiously positive of the Group's performance moving forward.

B3. Profit Forecast

No financial forecast was announced or made hence there was no comparison between actual results and forecast.

B4. Taxation

	Individual Quarter Ended		Cumulative Period Ended	
	31/3/2021	31/3/2020	31/3/2021	31/3/2020
	RM	RM	RM	RM
Current income tax:				
- Current income tax charge	-	-	-	-
- Adjustment in respect of prior years	(8,032)	-	(8,032)	-
	(8,032)	-	(8,032)	-

B5. Corporate Proposals

There were no corporate proposals announced but not completed at the reporting date.

B6. Group Borrowings and Debt Securities

There were no borrowings and issued of debt securities as at the current financial quarter to date.

B7. Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments

The Company does not have any financial instruments with off balance sheet risk during the current financial quarter to date.

B8. Pending Material Litigation

-Writ of Summons and Statement of Claim (High Court of Malaya at Kuala Lumpur Suit No. WA-22NCC-399-09/2018) Hitachi Systems Digital Services (Singapore) Pte. Ltd. ("Plaintiff") Cuscapi Malaysia Sdn. Bhd. and Cuscapi Berhad ("Defendants")

-Defence and Counter Claim (High Court of Malaya at Kuala Lumpur Suit No. WA-22NCC-399-09/2018

As announced on 31 December 2020, the Court had allowed Hitachi's claim against the Companies on a jointly and severally basis for a sum of USD3,596,448.02 equivalent to RM 14,488,290.85. The Court held that the Companies are liable to pay costs and interest at the rate of 5% per annum on the Judgment Sum calculated from the date that the Writ of Summons was filed, i.e. on 5.9.2018.

The Companies' Board of Directors has filed for an appeal against the above judgement. Cuscapi has also filed a notice of motion to stay the execution of judgment on 8 February 2021 ("Stay Motion").

Cuscapi had attended the case management of the Appeal on 6 April 2021. The Court of Appeal had fixed the hearing of the Appeal on 20 August 2021.

The Board of Directors will continue to take all necessary steps & actions and pursue all available remedies to defend and protect the Company's position.

B9. Dividends

The Board has not recommended any dividend for the financial quarter ended 31 March 2021.

B10. Loss Per Share

Basic loss per share

The loss per share is calculated by dividing the net loss attributable to ordinary owners of the parent by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the current financial quarter to date.

The loss for the period attributable to the parent's ordinary equity holders is not subjected to any dilutive elements.

	Individual Quarter Ended		Cumulative Period Ended	
	31/3/2021	31/3/2020	31/3/2021	31/3/2020
	RM	RM	RM	RM
Loss attributable to owners of the parent (RM)	(3,755,134)	-	(10,044,033)	-
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue	859,269,076	-	859,269,076	-
Basic loss per share (sen)	(0.44)	-	(1.17)	-

The loss for the period attributable to the parent's ordinary equity holders is not subjected to any dilutive elements.

B11. Notes to the Statement of Profit and Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

The following items have been charged in arriving at profit/ (loss) before tax:

	Individual Quarter Ended		Cumulative Period Ended	
	31/3/2021	31/3/2020	31/3/2021	31/3/2020
	RM	RM	RM	RM
Depreciation and amortisation	(1,537,999)	-	(4,658,061)	-
Interest expenses	(87,715)	-	(220,350)	-
Interest income	56,642	-	177,968	-
Provision for and write off of receivables	(11,186)	-	(60,574)	-

B12. Authorised for Issue

The Condensed Report was authorised for issue by the Board in accordance with a resolution of the Directors on 28 May 2021.